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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
The directors present their Strategic Report on Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL) for the year ended 31 
December 2022. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

international income for 
broadcasting and public performance of sound recordings on behalf of its members (comprising recording 
rightsholder members as well as the performers that PPL represents). The total amount available for distribution 
in the Statement of Comprehensive Income is distributed to the company's members, with the intention that 
there are no retained reserves at any particular Statement of Financial Position date. 

BUSINESS REVIEW  

During the year, PPL collected license fee income of £272.6m, which represented an increase of 8% compared 
to the prior year (2021: £252.8m). Net distributable revenue reached £234.5m (2021: £217.5m).   

Over the past year, PPL has strengthened its business, with growth in income across all areas of UK licensing 
activity. Of particular significance was the growth seen in public performance and dubbing income, where 2022 
saw an annual increase of 39.8%, (following a 25.4% increase in 2021), with income stabilising following two 
years where there was a significant reduction in revenues resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic.   

PPL has seen exceptional levels in its international collections in prior years, which has been driven by payments 
from certain territories relating to multiple past-periods. In 2022 there was greater stability in international 
income, which reached £77.8m, compared to £94.0m in 2021.  

The careful management of operating costs remained a key focus for 2022, although an increase in costs was 
expected with business activities returning to relatively normal levels following the COVID-19 pandemic. As a 
result, the cost to income ratio in 2022 increased to 13.3%, from 12.9% in 2021.  

PPL progressed its sustainability efforts over the course of 2022, and commissioned an independent 
assessment of the volume, range, and sources of its carbon emissions. This included utilities usage across its 
workforce, both in the office and from homeworking, as well as its third-party partners and suppliers. PPL is 
committed to integrating environmental best practice into its operations and concentrates on applying more 
green practices and procedures designed to address climate change and sustainability.  

PPL continues to develop its People Strategy by making sure that it hires and develops a high-performing and 
diverse team to help deliver a quality service and maximum value to its members. PPL remains focused on 
recruiting people from a wide range of backgrounds, with diversity of talent, thought and experience, to help 
benefit the company, and to also serve its membership better. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The key performance indicators (KPIs) used by PPL to measure annual performance are summarised below: 
 
    

 2022  2021 

Public performance and dubbing (inc. Narrowcasting) £100.8m £72.1m 
Broadcasting and online  £94.0m £86.7m 
International  £77.8m £94.0m 
Total licence fee income £272.6m £252.8m 
Net distributable revenue £234.5m £217.5m 

Cost to income ratio (excluding pension scheme costs) 13.3%  12.9% 
 

PPL considers its key performance indicators to be income growth, net distributable revenue growth and the 
cost to income ratio. The cost to income ratio was 13.3%, compared with 12.9% in 2021.  

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES  

The directors and management of PPL are aware of their responsibility for managing risk and regularly evaluate 
the risks and uncertainties that could affect future performance.            

For the first time in recent history, the UK is facing high-inflation, along with rising interest rates. A great deal of 
uncertainty remains in terms of assessing the impact of the cost-of-living crisis and this represents the highest 

 in 
the UK arising from Brexit as well as transactions with overseas territories. These risks are carefully monitored 
by PPL and a range of mitigations are in place to deal with situations as they arise. 

Liquidity risk is mitigated by actively managing cash generation and funding requirements. Distribution payments 
to members are only made on licence fees collected. Price risk occurs where new licence arrangements are 
challenged. Legislative risk can occur where PPL is subject to any changes to copyright law. PPL is also exposed 
to foreign exchange risk in respect of the income collected from overseas Collective Management Organisations. 
Receipts in foreign currencies are translated into GBP using spot-rates and therefore exposure to foreign 
exchange risk is considered to be low.   

PPL continues to improve its carbon and sustainability performance. We are making steps to enter a net-
zero/carbon-neutrality framework and our ongoing emissions measurement will help to select the most suitable 
one. We will carry out another Scope 3 assessment of 2022 and endeavour to increase the auditing of our 
purchased goods and services with more direct measurements where possible. Additionally, we will aim to 
increase visibility of other Scope 3 hotspots. 

PPL is not currently directly impacted by the effects of climate change, however we continue to review the 
implications of Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
SECTION 172(1) STATEMENT 

As required under the Companies (Miscellaneous Reporting) Regulations 2018, and in a manner intended to be 
of the strategic report (i) 

describes below how, during the reporting year, the directors have had regard to the matters set out in section 
172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 when performing their duties under that section; and (ii) summarises how the 
direct
and others, and the effect of that regard, including on the principal decisions taken by the company during the 
financial year.   

Relevant issues, factors and stakeholders  

represents, and in seeking to promote the success of the company (including over the long-term) the directors 
have particular regard to revenue growth and service improvements.  In so doing it is therefore also important 

reputation.  Whilst the company makes use of certain suppliers for e.g. technology and professional services to 
support its business, it does not operate a supply chain as such.  Whilst the company also has appropriate 
regard to the community and environment, the nature of its business means that this is also not as directly 
relevant.  

Methods of engagement and key examples from the reporting year 

 

Corporate Governance Framework  

The very struct -committee framework enables engagement with a broad 
cross-
record companies and both the featured and non-featured performer community, with all positions being subject 

The PPL board 
is currently supported by the following sub-committees, which again include attendees from across the spectrum 
of the recording rightsholders and performers represented by the company: 

- Finance & Audit Committee  

- Distribution Committee 

- Remuneration Committee 

Executive Management Reporting     

Board, during which matters of strategic, operational and financial importance are discussed.  Board meetings 
are supported by a robust level of executive management reporting, in the form both of written papers and 
presentations at each meeting. In addition, key updates and recommendations from sub-committees are also 
provided where appropriate.  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
SECTION 172(1) STATEMENT (continued) 

This executive management reporting includes details of company engagement with other key stakeholders. For 
example, PPL engages with licensee (customer) interests through direct meetings with licensees, public 
consultations  such as when new or materially changed licensing schemes or tariffs are proposed  and through 
dealings with trade bodies representing classes of licensees; all of which is then covered in board reporting.  
Similarly, PPL engages with employees through the day-to-day work of its dedicated People & Organisational 
Development function and additional periodic measures such as employee surveys; again this is the subject of 
appropriate board reporting.   

Examples 

During 2022, the PPL Board approved changes to certain public performance and dubbing tariffs as well as the 
renewal of numerous blanket licence agreements with broadcasters. In approving licensing deals or considering 
areas of potential licensing expansion or change, the directors particularly take into account the impact on both 
members and licensees. The focus is on setting fair and reasonable licensing terms which appropriately value 

porting on matters such as wider market analysis. 

Reporting through the governance framework in 2022 was particularly important given the impact of COVID-19 
-forecasting took place on a regular basis throughout the year, which 

-making 
 

The budget for 2023 was approved by the PPL Board following a comprehensive review of the information and 
recommendations from the PPL Finance Committee. The directors ensured that the budget was aligned with the 
broader strategic goals of the company and also factored in key business risks and likely impact to stakeholders. 
A key consideration in setting the 2023 budget was the expected impact of price inflation on income and costs. 

   

By order of the Board 

 

P LEATHEM OBE  
DIRECTOR 

21 March 2023 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
The directors submit their Report of the Directors and the audited financial statements of PPL to the members 
for the year ended 31 December 2022. 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS  

e set out in the Strategic 
Report.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

GOING CONCERN 

The Statement of Financial Position reflects a net liability of £3.8m (2021: £3.8m), which is largely due to timing 
differences in the payment of liabilities to PPL's members. Despite this, management considers the going 
concern basis of accounting to be appropriate as the timing of liabilities to members is at the discretion of PPL. 
In addition, the ability to generate cash through continuous licensing activity coupled with cash balances held 
through timing differences between collections and distributions to members, provides adequate resources to 
continue in operational existence. 

EMPLOYMENT POLICY 

The company's policy is to provide employees where possible with regular information on matters of concern to 
them, so that their views can be considered when decisions are taken which could affect them. 

At PPL, we believe in fairness and in creating a work environment that respects all lived experiences. As a 
company, we are proud to represent musicians and performers from every section of society regardless of their 
background, age, or sexual orientation. And as a company, we are committed to cultivating a workplace where 
all of our employees, partners, and friends feel welcome and happy in a safe and trusted space. 

We aim to ensure that employees are selected, trained, compensated, promoted or transferred solely on the 
strength of their ability, skills, qualification and merit. This can only be achieved with the support of all employees, 
and it is our responsibility to ensure that our equal opportunities policies are observed and to understand clearly 
that there is a moral and legal duty not to discriminate against individuals on any of the grounds. Any matters of 
concern can be discussed on a confidential basis with a member of the Management Team or HR Team. 

 

The directors are responsible for preparing the Phonographic Performance Limited and the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulation. 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

 Under company law, directors must 
not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of 
affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing the financial 
statements, the directors are required to: 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102, have been 
followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 
the company will continue in business. 

The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The directors are also responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of 

the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 

slation in the 
United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation 
in other jurisdictions. 

As permitted by Articles of Association, the directors have the benefit of indemnity which is a qualifying third 
party indemnity provision as defined by section 234 of the companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force 
throughout the last financial year and is currently in force. The company also purchased insurance in respect of 
itself and its directors.   

DIRECTORS' CONFIRMATIONS 

 

unaware; and 

they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves 

information. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a 
resolution concerning their re-appointment will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

;
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
CHARITABLE DONATIONS 

The following charitable donations were provided during the year ended 31 December 2022:   

 
 

 
 
    

 2022  2021 
   
PRS Foundation £600,000 £600,000 
Music Minds Matter £100,000 - 
Help Musicians Coronavirus Financial Hardship Fund - £100,000 
Music Managers Forum ReBuild Fund - £100,000 
Stage Hand Covid-19 Crew Relief Fund - £75,000 
British Association for Performing Arts Medicine £42,369 £44,455 
Hospital Broadcasting Association £32,500 £32,500 
Ivors Academy Trust £32,200 £32,200 
SCAPR £10,000 - 
Ukraine Relief Support Fund £10,000 - 
World Heart Beat Music Academy Limited £10,000 - 
Music for Youth £10,000 - 
Jazz re:freshed £10,000 - 
The Blues Project £6,000 - 
The Young Musicians Symphony Orchestra £5,000 £5,000 
Midland Youth Jazz Orchestra Association Ltd £5,000 - 
Benedetti Foundation £5,000 - 
BLUES100 - £1,000 
 

STREAMLINED ENERGY AND CARBON REPORT (SECR) 

Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL) recognises that our global operations have an environmental impact 
and we are committed to monitoring and reducing our emissions year-on-year. We are also aware of our 

nerships (Energy and 
Carbon Report) Regulations 2018. As such, this year we have upgraded our energy and carbon reporting to 
meet these new requirements and increase the transparency with which we communicate about our 
environmental impact to our stakeholders. 

2022 Performance 

This year we have calculated our environmental impact across scope 1, 2 and 3 (selected categories) emission 
sources. Our emissions are presented on both a location and market basis. On a location basis (using the UK 
grid emissions intensity) our emissions are 113 tCO2e, which is an average impact of 0.54 tCO2e per FTE and 
0.006 tCO2e per ft2. On a market basis our emissions are 35 tCO2e. We have calculated emission intensity 
metrics on both an employee and floor area basis, which we will monitor to track performance in our subsequent 
environmental disclosures. 

-based emissions have increased by 67% from 2021, resulting 
in a 13% increase in tCO2e per FTE. This is primarily due to an increase in scope 3 business flights emissions, 
due to an easing of COVID-19 restrictions. Despite the overall increase, Scope 1 emissions have continued to 

. 
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

STREAMLINED ENERGY AND CARBON REPORT (SECR) (continued) 

Energy and Carbon Action 

In the period covered by the report the Company has not undertaken any emissions and energy reduction 
initiatives. 

2022 Results 

The methodology used to calculate the GHG emissions is in accordance with the requirements of the following 
standards: 

World Resources Institute (WRI) Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Protocol (revised version) 
n Reporting 

requirements (March 2019). 

UK office emissions have been calculated using the Defra 2019, DEFRA 2020, Defra 2021, Defra 2022 issue of 
the conversion factor repository. 

Following an operational control approach to defining our organisational boundary, our calculated GHG 
emissions from business activities fall within the reporting period of January 2022 to December 2022, using 
reporting period of January 2021 to December 2021 for comparison. 

Emissions and Energy Usage 

 Emissions Source 2021 2022 Variance 

Scope 1 Natural gas 13 5 -62% 

Scope 2 
Electricity (location-based) 78 78 0% 

Electricity (market-based) 0 0 N/A 

 
 
 
Scope 3 

Electricity transmission and distribution 7 7 0% 

Hotel stay 0 3 N/A 

Employee cars 1 1 0% 

Rail 0 1 N/A 

International Rail 0 < 1 0% 

Public Transport 0 < 1 0% 

Business flights 0 18 N/A 

Total (Market Based) 21 35 67% 

Total (Location Based) 99 113 14% 

Total Energy Usage (kWh)11 443,315 434,577 -2% 

Normaliser tCO2e per FTE 0.48 0.54 13% 

Normaliser tCO2e per ft2 0.005 0.006 20% 

 

  Scope 1 emissions are direct GHG emissions occurring from sources that are owned or controlled by the company. 
  Scope 2 accounts for GHG emissions from the generation of purchased electricity. 
  Scope 3 emissions are a consequence of the activities of the company but occur from sources not owned or controlled by the company. 
  1 Energy reporting includes kWh from scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3 employee cars only (as required by the SECR regulation) 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
DIRECTORS   

The directors of the company who were in office during the year and up to the date of signing the financial 
statements were: 

R de Bastion 
S Clayton  
J Davidson 
J Ellington  
J French 
R Gruschke 
N Hartley  
H Joseph 
D Lee (appointed 24 November 2022) 
P Leathem 
S Mitchell (appointed 20 June 2022) 
C Saxe  
C Smith 
J Smith
M Smith  
P Stack (resigned 20 June 2022) 
D Stopps (resigned 24 November 2022) 
P Thoms   
H Trubridge 

 

By order of the Board 

 

P LEATHEM OBE 
DIRECTOR 

21 March 2023 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

MEMBERS
OF PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

 
 
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Opinion 

 

 December 2022 and of its result and 
cash flows for the year then ended; 
have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 

pplicable in 
 

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Strategic Report, Report of the Directors and 

31 December 2022; the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the 
Cashflow Statement for the year then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, which include a 
description of the significant accounting policies. 

Basis for opinion 

applicable law. Our 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence 

We remained independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectivel
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the direc
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this conclusion is not a guarantee as to 
the company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

MEMBERS
OF PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

 
 

Reporting on other information 

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements 
 the other information. Our opinion on the 

financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion 
or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent 
material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether 
there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. 
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities. 

With respect to the Strategic Report and Report of the Directors, we also considered whether the disclosures 
required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included. 

Based on our work undertaken in the course of the audit, the Companies Act 2006 requires us also to report 
certain opinions and matters as described below. 

Strategic Report and the Report of the Directors 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic 
Report and Report of the Directors for the year ended 31 December 2022 is consistent with the financial 
statements and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Report of the Directors. 

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the direc
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from m
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
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Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures 
in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, 
including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is 
detailed below. 

Based on our understanding of the company and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance 
with laws and regulations related to the Data Protection Act 2018 and General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR), the Collective Management of Copyright (EU Directive) Regulations 2016 and UK tax and employment 
regulations, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial 
statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the financial statements 

manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the 
principal risks were related to fraudulent financial reporting, specifically the posting of inappropriate journal 
entries to manipulate financial results and potential management bias in accounting estimates. Audit procedures 
performed by the engagement team included: 

Discussion with management and internal legal counsel, including consideration of known or suspected 
instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations and fraud; 

Addressing the risk of management override of internal controls, including testing of journal entries (in 
particular, journal entries posted with an unusual account combination); and 

Evaluating and, where appropriate, challenging assumptions and judgments made by management in 
determining significant accounting estimates. 

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of 
instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions 
reflected in the financial statements. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is 
higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, 
for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion. 

 

Use of this report 

This 
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in 
giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom 
this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in 
writing.
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MEMBERS
OF PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

 
 
OTHER REQUIRED REPORTING 

Companies Act 2006 exception reporting 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 we have not obtained all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or  
 adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit have 

not been received from branches not visited by us; or  
 certain dis  
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.  

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.  

 
 
 
 
 
Jonathan Ford (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 
London
21 March 2023 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
 
       

    2022 2021 
  Note  £000 £000 
      
LICENCE FEE INCOME  2  272,644 252,837 

Cost of collection and distribution    (36,175) (32,496) 

NET INCOME BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXATION  3  236,469 220,341 

Interest receivable and similar income  5  1,566 402 
      
Other finance expense  15  - (72) 

NET INCOME BEFORE TAXATION    238,035 220,671 

Tax on profit  7  - - 

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION    238,035 220,671 

Anti-piracy protection and industry contributions   4  (3,500) (3,207) 

Amount to be distributed to members    (234,535) (217,464) 

RETAINED RESERVES    - - 

      
      
Other comprehensive expense      

Actuarial gain on pension scheme  15  - 6,110 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR    - 6,110 

      
Cost to income ratio (excluding pension scheme costs)    13.3% 12.9% 
 

The results above for the current and prior year refer entirely to continuing operations. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED
COMPANY NUMBER: 00288046

 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
 
        

     2022  2021 
    Note £000  £000 
FIXED ASSETS        
Intangible assets    8 4,352  4,630 
Tangible assets    9 886  363 
Investments    10 50  50 

     5,288  5,043 

CURRENT ASSETS        
Licence fees receivable     9,212  18,523 
Other debtors    11 6,666  10,337 
Prepayments and accrued income     17,140  14,078 
Short term fixed deposits (Greater than 3 months)     80,000  50,000 
Cash at bank and in hand     38,102  47,318 

     151,120  140,256 
        

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year    12 (159,251)  (145,249) 

        

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)      (8,131)  (4,993) 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES     (2,843)  50 
        

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES    13 (965)  (3,858) 

        
NET LIABILITIES BEFORE PENSION LIABILITIES     (3,808)  (3,808) 
        

NET PENSION LIABILITY    15 -  - 

NET LIABILITIES    
 (3,808)  (3,808) 

        
RESERVES        

Accumulated losses     (3,808)  (3,808) 

 

The financial statements on pages 14 to 37, which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the 
Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Cashflow Statement, and the related 
notes were approved by the Board of directors on 21 March 2023 and are signed on its behalf by: 

 

P Leathem OBE 
Director 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

 
       

      
Accumulated 

losses 
      £000 

Balance as at 1 January 2021       (9,918) 

Result for the financial year       - 

Other comprehensive Income for the year       6,110 

Total comprehensive Income for the year       6,110 

Balance as at 31 December 2021       (3,808) 

Result for the financial year       - 

Other comprehensive income for the year       - 

Total comprehensive income for the year       - 

Balance as at 31 December 2022       (3,808) 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

CASHFLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

 
      

   2022  2021 
 Note  £000  £000 

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 16   245,675   221,983 

Net cash generated from operating activities    245,675   221,983 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      
Purchase of intangible fixed assets    (1,656)   (1,749) 
Purchase of tangible fixed assets    (709)   (402) 
Interest paid    -   (425) 
Interest received    922   656 
Cash (outflow) / inflow for investment    (30,000)  - 

Net cash (used in) investing activities    (31,443)   (1,920) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      
Anti-piracy protection and industry contributions paid    (3,484)   (3,218) 
Payments to members    (219,964)   (206,512) 

Net cash used in financing activities    (223,448)   (209,730) 

NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    (9,216)   10,333 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year    47,318   36,985 
      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year    38,102   47,318 
      

Cash and cash equivalents comprises:      
Cash at bank and in hand     38,102   47,318 
      

      
Total cash and cash equivalents    38,102   47,318 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

General information 

Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL) is a private company limited by guarantee and incorporated in the 
United Kingdom. The address of its registered office is 1 Upper James Street, London, W1F 9DE, United 
Kingdom. 

The principal activity of the company is the collection and distribution of UK and international income for 
broadcasting and public performance of sound recordings on behalf of its members. 

Statement of compliance 

The financial statements of PPL have been prepared in compliance with the United Kingdom Accounting 

2006.  

Summary of significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. 
These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

a)  Basis of accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis under the historical cost  
convention and in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and Applicable Accounting Standards in the United 
Kingdom.  

b)  Going concern 

the company is well placed to manage its business risks. Management considers the going concern basis to be 
appropriate despite the net liability and net current liability position, as the timing of current liabilities payable to 
members is at the discretion of PPL. Therefore the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company 
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to 
adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements. 

c)  Format of the Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Statement of Financial Position  

The formats of the Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Statement of Financial Position have been 
adapted from that prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 in order to better reflect the nature of the business.  

d)  Foreign currencies 

i) Functional and presentation currency 

 

ii) Transactions and balances 

Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the reporting date. 
Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the 
transaction. All foreign exchange differences are taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year 
in which they arise. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1.     ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

e)  Licence fee income/receivable 

Licence fee income, which excludes value added tax, represents the invoiced value, and is recognised evenly 
over the period of the licence term.  

In the absence of an invoice, broadcasting and online income is accrued based on the amount agreed in the 
contract. 

In the event of over-payments, licence fee income is recognised if the payments could not be refunded, despite 
efforts to contact the relevant party over a reasonable period of time.   

Licence fee income from overseas societies is recognised when an agreement is in place with the overseas 
society, on a cash received basis. 

Licence fees receivable in relation to public performance revenues as at 31 December 2022 represent amounts 
due from the PPL PRS Limited joint venture for public performance licence invoicing since commencement of 
operations of the joint venture, in addition to amounts remaining outstanding previously invoiced by PPL.  

f)  Employee benefits 

The company provides a range of benefits to employees, including paid holiday arrangements and defined 
benefit and defined contribution pension plans. 

i) Short term benefits 

Short term benefits including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are recognised as an expense 
in the period in which the service is received. 

ii) Defined benefit pension plan 

During the year the company operated a contributory defined benefit pension scheme covering its permanent 
employees. A defined benefit plan defines the pension benefit that the employee will receive on retirement, 
usually dependent upon several factors including age, length of service and remuneration. A defined benefit 
plan is a pension plan that is not a defined contribution plan.  

The defined benefit obligation is calculated using the projected unit credit method. Annually PPL engages 
independent actuaries to calculate the obligation. The present value is determined by discounting the estimated 
future payments using market yields on high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in sterling and that 
have terms approximating the estimated period of the future payments ('discount rate').  

The fair value of plan assets is measured in accordance with the FRS 102 fair value hierarchy and in accordance 
with PPL's policy for similarly held assets. This includes the use of appropriate valuation techniques. 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are 
charged or credited to other comprehensive income. These amounts together with the return on plan assets, 
less amounts included in net interest, are disclosed as 'Remeasurement of net defined liability'. 

 

 

 



20 
 

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1.     ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

f)  Employee benefits (continued) 

The cost of the defined benefit plan, recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as employee costs, 
except where included in the cost of an asset, comprises: 

 the increase in pension benefit liability arising from employee service during the period; and 

 the cost of plan introductions, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements. 

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation 
and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as 'other 
finance expense'. 

The last full actuarial valuation was undertaken on the position as at 30 June 2021.  

iii) Defined contribution pension plan 

The company also operates a defined contribution scheme. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under 
which the company pays fixed contributions into separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the 
company has no further payment obligations. The contributions are recognised as an expense when they are 
due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are 
held separately from the company in independently administered funds. 

g)  Taxation 

Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is 
recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case tax is also recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity respectively. 

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted. 

i) Current tax 

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or prior years. Tax 
is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period 
end.

ii) Deferred taxation  

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at  
the reporting date, where transactions or events that result in an obligation to pay more tax in the  
future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the reporting date. A net deferred  
tax asset is recognised as recoverable and therefore recognised only when, on the basis of all  
available evidence, it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits against 
which to recover carried forward tax losses and from which the future reversal of underlying timing differences 
can be deducted. Deferred tax is measured at the average tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in 
which the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is measured on a non-discounted basis.  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1.     ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

h)  Intangible assets 

Computer software and systems development is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated 
impairment losses. Computer software and system development is amortised over its estimated useful life, on a 
straight line basis, as follows: 

Computer systems development 5 years 
Computer software                 3 years 
Costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense as incurred.  
 
Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software 
products controlled by PPL are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met: 

 it is technically feasible to complete the software so that it will be available for use; 
 management intends to complete the software and use or sell it; 
 there is an ability to use or sell the software; 
 it can be demonstrated how the software will generate probable future economic benefits; 
 adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the 

software are available; and 
 the expenditure attributable to the software during its development can be reliably measured. 

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. 
Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period. 

i)  Tangible fixed assets  

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost  
of  tangible  fixed  assets  is  their  purchase  cost,  together  with  any  incidental  costs  of acquisition.  

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset over the expected useful life or 
predetermined replacement date:  

Fixtures, fittings and office equipment 3 years on a straight line basis 
Fixtures and fittings (refurbishment)             5 years on a straight line basis 
Computer hardware                          3 years on a straight line basis 
 
j)  Investment in joint venture 

Investment in the joint venture is held at cost less accumulated impairment losses. 

k)  Leased assets 

At inception, the company assesses agreements that transfer the right to use assets. The assessment considers 
whether the arrangement is, or contains, a lease based on the substance of the arrangement. 

i) Operating leases  

Costs in respect of operating leases are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight line 
basis over the lease term.  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1.     ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

k)  Leased assets (continued) 

ii) Lease incentives  

Incentives received to enter into an operating lease are credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, to 
reduce the lease expense, on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. 

l)  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

m)  Provisions for liabilities  

i) Dilapidations  

Provision is made for dilapidations where the lease requires the reinstatement of the premises to its original 
state. The level of provision is based upon a damages report and is reviewed annually. 

ii) Legal costs  

Provision is made for the estimated legal costs where litigation is pending and an obligating event has occurred 
prior to the reporting date.  

iii) Refunds  

Provision is made for all significant refunds made in the post reporting period which relate to licence fees invoiced 
or received in the year.  

n)  Financial instruments 

The company has chosen to adopt Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102 in respect of financial instruments. 

i)  Financial assets 

Basic financial assets, including trade and other debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially recognised at 
transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured 
at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Such assets are subsequently 
carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

At the end of each reporting period, financial assets measured at amortised cost are assessed for objective 
evidence of impairment. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying 

rate. The impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, 
the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the 
carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal 
is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are 
settled, or (b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another 
party or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the practical ability to unilaterally 
sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
n)  Financial instruments (continued) 

ii)  Financial liabilities 

Basic financial liabilities, including trade creditors and short term loans, are initially recognised at transaction 
price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the 
present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. 

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method. 

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year 
or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction 
price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

ii)  Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual obligation is 
discharged, cancelled or expires. 

The company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments. 

iii)  Offsetting 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis 
or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

o)  Unclaimed member distributions  

Allocations to members remaining unclaimed for more than seven years are reallocated and redistributed in 
accordance with the distribution policy.  

p)  Interest payable  

Interest is accrued on balances payable at a rate based on the average deposit rate earned by the company for 
the relevant periods. 

q)  Critical accounting judgements and key source of estimation uncertainty 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods 
affected. The following are the critical judgements in the preparation of the financial statements. 

i) Intangible assets  

FRS 102 requires judgement to be exercised when determining whether software costs should be recognised 
as tangible or intangible assets. Where software is regarded an integral part of the related hardware and the 
hardware cannot operate without the particular piece of software, it is to be treated as a tangible asset. However, 
where the software is not an integral part of the related hardware, computer software is to be treated as an  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
1.     ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

q)  Critical accounting judgements and key source of estimation uncertainty (continued) 

intangible asset. Management has decided that the software costs are not an integral part of the related 
hardware and so have classified these costs as an intangible asset.  

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows: 

i) Useful economic lives of intangible and tangible assets  

The annual amortisation or depreciation charge for intangible and tangible assets is sensitive to changes in the 
estimated useful economic lives and residual values of assets. The useful economic lives and residual values 
are assessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological 
advancements, future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See notes 8 
and 9 for the carrying amount of intangible and tangible assets and note 1 h) and i) for the useful economic lives 
for each class of asset. 

ii) Defined benefit pension scheme  

The company has an obligation to pay pension benefits to certain employees. The cost of these benefits and 
the present value of the obligation depend on a number of factors, including; life expectancy, salary increases, 
asset valuations and the discount rate on corporate bonds. Management estimates these factors in determining 
the net surplus, restricted to nil in the Statement of Financial Position. The assumptions reflect historical 
experience and current trends. See note 15 for the disclosures relating to the defined benefit pension scheme. 

iii) Provision for doubtful debts 

The company uses all available evidence to determine the appropriate level of provision for impairment of licence 
fee receivables, including known disputes, historical trends in write-offs, collections post year end and the ageing 
of the receivables.  

iv) Provision for refunds 
 
Provision is made for all significant refunds made or expected to be made, which relate to licence fees received 
in the year. The company uses all available evidence to determine the appropriate level of provision, including 
estimates based on the period of which each sector of licensee has been impacted due to COVID-19, the licence 
tariffs and periods. See note 13 for the amount of provision 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

 

2. LICENCE FEE INCOME 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 
Analysis of turnover by licence type:     

Public performance and dubbing income   100,830  72,139 
Broadcasting and online income   93,969  86,704 
International income   77,845  93,994 

   272,644  252,837 

Analysis of turnover by territory of origin:     

United Kingdom   194,279   158,170 
Rest of Europe   56,870   77,870 
Rest of World   21,495   16,797 

   272,644  252,837 

 
  

3. NET INCOME BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXATION 
 
 
     

  2022  2021
  £000  £000

Net income before interest and taxation is stated after 
charging:    

Services provided by the company's auditors:    
Fees payable for the audit  88  77
Fees payable for other services:    
     Audit-related services  15  14
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets  187  103
Amortisation of intangible assets  1,934  4,038
Operating lease rentals  943  906
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain  (33)  1
    
 

Net income includes a recharge of £606,028 (2021: £659,787) of operating expenses to Video Performance 
Limited (VPL). 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 

4. ANTI-PIRACY PROTECTION AND INDUSTRY CONTRIBUTIONS 

Amounts contributed to: 
 

 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 
     

BPI (British Recorded Music Industry) Limited  1,872  1,748 
The International Federation of the Phonographic Industry  873  806 
Impala  69  69 
Association of Independent Music Limited  62  41 
UK Music  624  543 

  3,500  3,207 

     
5. INTEREST RECEIVABLE AND SIMILAR INCOME 
 
     

  2022  2021 

  £000  £000 

Interest receivable on cash at bank and short term deposits   1,566  402 

 
 

 

6. STAFF COSTS 

 
 

     

  2022  2021 

Gross staff costs:  £000  £000 

Wages and salaries  13,733  12,796 
Social security costs  1,405  1,284 
Other pension costs  1,001  996 

  16,139  15,076 

 
Other pension costs represents contributions payable and other associated costs in respect of the defined 
contribution scheme.   
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
6. STAFF COSTS (continued) 

 
 
     

Monthly average number of employees:     
  2022  2021 
  Number  Number 

Office and management   204   197 

     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

Aggregate emoluments   1,044   1,024 

 
 
Post-employment benefits are accruing for one director (2021: one) under a defined benefit scheme. One 
director (2021: one) is currently a member of the defined contribution scheme. 
 
 
     

Emoluments in respect of the highest paid director     
  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

Aggregate emoluments  868  844 

Defined benefit pension scheme - accrued pension at end of  34  33 

 
 
During the year the company had two executive directors who were employed and paid by PPL (2021: two). Of 
those two executive directors, remuneration paid to the Chief Executive Officer amounted to £868,267 (2021: 
£843,949) and remuneration paid to the Chairman amounted to £80,363 (2021: £78,023). The remuneration of 
non-executive directors (by way of meeting attendance fees) is included in the aggregate directors' emoluments 
figure and amounted to £95,486 for the year (2021: £101,719). 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
7. TAX ON PROFIT 

The charge for taxation for the year is calculated on disallowable items after the deduction of capital allowances. 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 
Current tax:     

UK corporation tax   -   - 

Total tax    -   - 

 

The tax assessed for the year is lower (2021: lower) to the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% 
(2021: 19%). 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 
Factors affecting tax charge for the year     

Net income before taxation   238,035   220,671 

Net income at the UK tax rate 19% (2021: 19%)   45,227   41,927 

Effects of:     
Permanent difference   (45,370)   (41,798) 
Accelerated capital allowances and other timing differences   144  (129) 

Total tax charge    -     - 

The company has an unrecognised deferred tax asset as follows:     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

Capital allowances less than depreciation   290   419 
Other timing differences   12   (33) 
Deferred tax on pension scheme   (348)   (461) 

Net deferred tax liability  unrecognised   (46)   (75) 

 
No provision has been made for deferred tax liabilty on the basis that the majority of the company's net income 
is not taxable and therefore the availability of suitable future taxable profits against which it can be realised is 
not certain.  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 
     

  

 

 

Computer  
software and 

systems 
development 

    

   £000 

Cost    
At 1 January 2022   31,705 
Additions   1,656 
Disposals   (1,412) 

    
At 31 December 2022   31,949 

Accumulated amortisation    
At 1 January 2022   27,075 
Charge for the year   1,934 
Disposals   (1,412) 

At 31 December 2022   27,597 

Net book amount    
At 31 December 2022   4,352 

At 1 January 2021   4,630 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
9. TANGIBLE ASSETS 
 

 
 
      

 

Fixtures, 
fittings, office 

equipment 
 

Computer 
hardware 

  

     Total 
      

 £000  £000  £000 

Cost      
At 1 January 2022 1,656  687  2,343 
Additions 459  250  709 

At 31 December 2022 2,115  937  3,052 

      

Accumulated depreciation      
At 1 January 2022 1,376  604  1,980 
Charge for the year 84  102  186 

At 31 December 2022 1,460  706  2,166 

Net book amount      
At 31 December 2022 655  231  886 

At 31 December 2021 280  83  363 

 

 

10. INVESTMENTS 

The carrying value of PPL's investment in a joint venture was as follows: 
 
      

   2022  2021 

   £000  £000 

Joint venture   50  50 

   50  50 

 

PPL holds a 50% equity investment in PPL PRS Limited (an unlisted entity), registered at Mercury Place, St. 
George Street, Leicester LE1 1QG. This consists of 50,000 ordinary shares at £1 each. The other 50% is held 
by PRS for Music Limited. Under Article 14.2 of the PPL PRS Limited Articles of Association, the company is 
not permitted to allot any securities without the written consent of both PPL and PRS for Music Limited.  
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
11. OTHER DEBTORS 
 
      

   2022 2021 
   £000 £000 
     
Loan receivable from joint venture   4,829 9,738 

Other debtors   1,837 599 

   6,666 10,337 

 
At the end of 2022, a balance of £4.8m (2021: £9.7m) is due from PPL PRS Limited. This is in relation to a loan 
facility. The interest rate for this loan is set at the Bank of England base rate +2%.  
 

12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 

 
 
      

   2022 2021 
   £000 £000 

 Trade creditors    2,060  1,366 
 Amounts owed to members    110,899  96,327 
 Other creditors including taxation and social security    7,766 10,327 

 Accruals and deferred income    38,526 37,229 

    159,251  145,249 

 
The distributions to members cannot be separately identified until the usage returns in respect of that year have 
been received and matched against the repertoire database. This reflects the Distribution rules driven by the 
Council Directive No 92/100/EEC of 19 November 1992 ("The Rental Directive") introduced in the UK with effect 
from 1 December 1996. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
13. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES 
 
     

  2022  2021 

  £000  £000 

Provision for dilapidations     

At beginning of the year  719  719 
Charge for the year  -  - 

At the end of the year  719  719 

Provision for legal costs     

At beginning of the year  286  1,493 
Released in the year  (120)  (1,298) 
Charge for the year  80  91 

At the end of the year  246  286 

Provision for refunds     

At beginning of the year  2,853  16,851 
Charge for the year  -  2,853 
Utilised in the year  (2,853)  (16,851) 

At the end of the year  -  2,853 

Total provision  965  3,858 

 
Dilapidations 

The dilapidations provision represents the amount required to reinstate the premises to a state as required under 
the lease, which expires in 2030. The provision is expected to be fully utilised in 2030.  
 
Legal costs 

Provisions made for the cost to PPL of any ongoing litigation. 
 
Refunds 
 
The provision at the start of the year represented amounts of significant refunds expected to be made during the 
financial year, which was in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. During the year, PPL made no further 
provisions and fully utilised the existing provision. 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
14. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 

The company had the following future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for 
each of the following years: 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 
Other:     

Not later than one year   1,218   1,221 
Later than one year and not later than five years   4,515   3,449 
Later than five years   3,578   4,472 

   9,311   9,142 

15. PENSION COSTS 

a. Defined benefit scheme 

The company operates a defined benefit scheme in the UK with assets held in a separately administered fund. 
The basis on which the net pension surplus is recognised in the financial statements is set out in note 1. The 
scheme was closed to new entrants from 1 July 2003.  
 
A full actuarial valuation using the projected unit method was carried out at 30 June 2021 and updated to 31 
December 2022 by a qualified independent actuary.    
 
The company closed the scheme to the future accrual of benefits in June 2014.  
 
 
     

  2022  2021 

Rate of increase in salaries  2.10%  2.30% 
Rate of increase of pensions in payment  2.50%  2.60% 
Rate of increase of pensions in deferment:     
Pre 2009  2.70%  2.90% 
Post 2009  2.50%  2.50% 
Discount rate  4.70%  1.80% 
Inflation assumption (RPI)  3.10%  3.30% 
Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.70%  2.90% 
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 
 
15. PENSION COSTS (Continued) 

The mortality assumptions used for the 31 December 2022 actuarial valuation were as follows: 

 

 
  

Pre-retirement mortality (non pensioners):     
100% S3PMA_ALL [1.25%] (yob) 
100% S3PFA_ALL [1.25%] (yob) 

CMI_2020_M/F [1.25%] (yob) 

Post-retirement mortality (pensioners):            
100% S3PMA_ALL [1.25%] (yob) 
100% S3PFA_ALL [1.25%] (yob) 

CMI_2020_M/F [1.25%] (yob) 

 
The life expectancy assumption used for the 31 December 2022 actuarial valuations were as follows: 
 
      

   Males  Females 
For an individual aged 65 in 2022   22.0  24.4 

At age 65 for an individual aged 45 in 2022   23.3  25.8 
 

The assets in the scheme and the amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows: 
 
        

 2022  2021 
 £000  Amount £000  Amount (%) 
        
Equities  5,336    23%  12,003    32% 
Diversified growth assets  5,771    25%  11,230    30% 
Corporate bonds  4,162    18%  -  0% 
DCFs  2,534    11%  6,953    19% 
LDI  5,336    23%  7,067    19% 
Other   91    0%  54    0% 

Total market value of assets  23,230      37,307     
Actuarial value of liability  (21,398)    (34,883)   

Surplus / (deficit) in the scheme  1,832      2,424     
Restriction on surplus  (1,832)   (2,424)   

Net pension asset / (liability)  -    -   

 

The surplus in the scheme is not fully recoverable by the company and therefore the surplus reflected in the 
Statement of Financial Position is restricted to nil. 
 
None of the fair value of plan assets shown above include any direct investments in the company's own financial 
instruments nor is any property occupied by, or other assets used by the company. 
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15. PENSION COSTS (Continued) 

The amount recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income: 
 
      

   2022  2021 
   £000  £000 

Past service cost    -   - 
Net interest    -   (72) 

Total    -   (72) 

 
The return on the assets was: 
 
 
      

   2022  2021 
   £000  £000 

Interest income    623   405 
Return on assets less interest income    (14,089)   3,653 

Total return on assets    (13,466)   4,058 

 
 

Reconciliation of scheme assets and liabilities: 

 
 
      

 Assets  Liabilities  Total 

 £000  £000  £000 

At 1 January 2022  37,307   (34,883)   2,424 
Benefits paid  (611)   611   - 
Interest (expense) / income    623   (623)   - 
Actuarial gains  -   13,497   13,497 
Return on assets excluding interest income  (14,089)  -   (14,089) 
Restriction on Surplus  (1,832)  -   (1,832) 

At 31 December 2022  21,398   (21,398)   - 

 
b. Defined Contribution Scheme 

The company also operates a defined contribution scheme. 
      

   2022  2021 

   £000  £000 

Amounts outstanding at year end    100  94 
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16. NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

Net income before taxation   238,035   220,671 
Net interest receivable   (1,566)  (402) 
Other finance expense   -   72 
Amortisation of intangible assets   1,934   4,038 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets   186   103 
Decrease / (Increase) in debtors   10,785   (11,197) 
(Decrease) / Increase in creditors   (806)   23,903 
(Decrease) in provisions   (2,893)  (15,205) 

Net cash inflow from operating activities   245,675   221,983 

 
 

17. TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS 

There were no other transactions with directors during the year (2021: £nil). 

 

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Income collected by PPL is distributed to its members and allocations remaining unclaimed for more than six 
years are reallocated and redistributed in accordance with PPL's distribution rules. 
 
Video Performance Limited (VPL) is deemed to be a related party as VPL is operated from PPL offices and by 
PPL staff members, therefore operating expenses incurred in relation to VPL are recharged during the year. 
2022 resulted in a total £606,028 (2021: £659,787) of operating expenses in relation to VPL. 
 
PPL PRS Limited is a joint venture between PPL and PRS for Music Limited which was launched in February 
2018. PPL PRS Limited are responsible for the collection of public performance income. Operating costs 
incurred by PPL PRS Limited are recharged back to both parent companies.  
 
Transactions with the joint venture are summarised below: 
 
 
     

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income:  2022 2021 

  £000 £000 

Costs recharged from the joint venture  (10,853) (9,411) 

Amounts owed / (due) in relation to the joint venture:    

Amounts owed by the joint venture  12,913 13,404 

Amounts due to the joint venture  (306) (984) 
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18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 

 

Loan receivable from joint venture: 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

Loan due from joint venture   4,829  9,738 
 
Full details on loans made to PPL PRS Limited can be found in note 11. 

19. RETAINED RESERVES - INCOME, EXPENDITURE AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT 
 
     

  2022  2021 
  £000  £000 

At start of the year   (3,808)   (9,918) 
Actuarial gain on the pension scheme   -   6,110 

At end of the year   (3,808)   (3,808) 

 


